generation and sale of wind

power electricity; provision of

consultancy and relate services

in respect of electricity projects

△ For identification purpose.

Note: In October 2017, the Group contributed an additional US$5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$38,750,000) to the

capital of Chanje to subscribe for 2,500 common stocks of Chanje and capitalised US$5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$38,750,000) of loans to Chanje by the Group into 2,500 common stocks of Chanje. Following the completion of the

subscription and capitalisation, Chanje was owned as to approximately 82.22% by the Group and as to approximately 17.78%

by Smith. As the Group cannot command controlling votes in the board of directors of Chanje, Chanje continues to be

accounted for as a joint venture of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2018

ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 145

22. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

Summarised financial information of Chanje, a material joint venture, adjusted for any differences in accounting

policies, and reconciled to the carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements, are disclosed below:

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Gross amounts of the joint venture’s

Non-current assets 511,564 552,548

Current assets 9,048 3,650

Current liabilities (95,491) (61,639)

Net assets 425,121 494,559

Revenue 21,894 597

Loss for the year (146,938) (99,595)

Other and total comprehensive loss (146,938) (99,595)

Dividend received from the joint venture – –

Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information to

the carrying amount of the interest in the joint venture

recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

Net assets of the joint venture 425,121 494,559

Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest in the joint venture 82.22% 80.00%

Net assets of the joint venture attributable to the Group 349,534 395,647

Goodwill 4,689 –

Impairment loss recognised (Note) (42,145) –

Adjusted by the Group’s interest in the excess (the “Excess”) of the

agreed consideration of intangible assets contributed by the

Group upon being transferred, in 2016, to Chanje over the carrying

amount of such intangible assets after deducting the impact

arising through the Group’s interest in Chanje from the Excess (69,654) (68,035)

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest in the joint venture 242,424 327,612

Note: As at 31 March 2018, the carrying amount of the interest in Chanje exceeded its recoverable amount which was based on